o dates of marketing of medical devices,
o market penetration, or
o setting up partnerships;

• discount rates (WACC) applied to the forecasts of around 13% for MYOPOWERS and KEPHALIOS,
13.5% for KARDIOZIS and 15% for EPYGON;

• perpetual growth rates of the operating normative flow beyond the eight-year projection for
MYOPOWERS, 12 years for EPYGON and KARDIOZIS, 14 years for KEPHALIOS of around 2%.

At 31 December 2023, based on internal valuations, the Group had concluded that the recoverable amount of
the CGUs tested exceeded their book value. The Group’s management believes that any reasonable change
in the key assumptions mentioned above would result in the recoverable amount of the CGUs being significantly
lower than their book value.
In particular:

• an increase in the discount rate of 100 basis points would not give rise to a risk of impairment;
• a decrease in long-term growth rates of 100 basis points would not give rise to a risk of impairment;
• a one-year delay in the market launch date and a decrease in revenue or market penetration estimates

by 10% would not generate any risk of impairment.

Affluent Medical SA - Half-year financial report at 30 June 2024

Page 30 on 59

Note 4: Intangible and tangible assets

4.1 Intangible assets

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
(Amounts in thousands euros)

Patents and
similar rights

Software and
other intangible

assets
Total

Gross value
Statement of financial position at 31 December 2023 28,501 159  28,660
Acquisition  -   -   -
Disposal and reclassification  -   -   -
Statement of financial position at 30 June 2024 28,501 159   28,660

Depreciation
Statement of financial position at 31 December 2023 11,514 159  11,673
Increase 926 -  926
Decrease - -  -
Statement of financial position at 30 June 2024 12,440 159  12,599

NET BOOK VALUE
Statement of financial position at 31 December 2023 16,987 -  16,987
Statement of financial position at 30 June 2024 16,061 -  16,061

There were no indications of impairment during the periods presented in accordance with IAS 36.

Patents and similar rights consist of technologies developed in-house, details of which are given below:

INTERNALLY DEVELOPED TECHNOLOGIES
(Amounts in thousands euros)

 30/06/2024 31/12/2023

Gross values
EPYGON  9,786 9,786
KARDIOZIS  2,223 2,223
KEPHALIOS  8,207 8,207
MYOPOWERS  8,280 8,280
Total  28,496 28,496

Depreciation
EPYGON   4,186  3,226
KARDIOZIS   941  867
KEPHALIOS   3,488  3,218
MYOPOWERS   3,839  3,579
Total   12,454  11,531

Net book value
EPYGON   5,600  5,920
KARDIOZIS   1,282  1,356
KEPHALIOS   4,719  4,989
MYOPOWERS   4,441  4,701
Total   16,042  16,965

Affluent Medical SA - Half-year financial report at 30 June 2024

Page 31 on 59

4.2 Tangible assets

TANGIBLE ASSETS
(Amounts in

thousands euros)

Buildings
(right-of-use)

Plant and
equipment

Plant and
equipment
(right-of-

use)

IT equipment IT equipment
(right-of-use)

Other tangible
assets

Office
equipment

(right-of-use)

Transport
equipment

(rights-of-use)

Assets in
progress  Total

Of which
rights of

use

Gross value
At 31 December 2023 1,515 900 296 97 127 894 14 78 -  3,921  2,030
Acquisition  -   8  -  2  35 51  -   -  3  99  35
Disposal and
reclassification  -  (111) 111  -   -   -   -   -  -   -  111